

MAYORAL DECISION

Decision No. MDE-2024-005

Date: April 15, 2024

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the

April 15, 2024 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on April 15, 2024:

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0025 - A By-law to Amend Zoning By-law 2010-0050, as amended Part of Lot 1, Concession 8 Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton, municipally known as 8049 Hornby Road (Premier Gateway Employment Area).

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0026 - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0096 for the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the Town's Parking By-laws and other By-laws as designated by the Clerk & Director of Legislative Services.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0027 - A By-law to designate the Perryman-Mainprize Building, located at 46 Mill Street East, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0028 - A By-law to designate the Roe Block, located at 49-57 Main Street South, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0029 - A By-law to designate the McKinlay Dentistry Building, located at 50-52 Main Street South, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0030 - A By-law to designate the Armour Block located at 61-65 Main Street South under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0031 - A By-law to designate Barclay's Block, located at 87 Main Street South, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO.2024-0032 - A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 15th day of April, 2024 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 15th day of April, 2024.

Originally Signed	d By:	
	Ann I awlor	Mayor